

No. 18-485

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER,  
NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10022

BRIAN D. PREMO  
PREMO LAW FIRM PLLC  
20 Corporate Woods Blvd.  
Albany, NY 12211

JOEL B. RUDIN  
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B.  
RUDIN, P.C.  
Carnegie Hall Tower  
152 West 57th St., 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10019

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS  
ERIN R. CHAPMAN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR MCDONOUGH’S SECTION 1983 CLAIM DID NOT BEGIN TO RUN UNTIL FAVORABLE TERMINATION UNDER THIS COURT’S “ANALOGOUS TORT” ANALYSIS.....	5
II.   MCDONOUGH’S CLAIM IS TIMELY UNDER THE “STANDARD” RULE FOR ACCRUAL.....	9
A.  Because <i>Preiser</i> And <i>Heck</i> Foreclose Section 1983 Claims Before Favorable Termination, Such Claims Do Not Ac- crued Until That Point.....	9
B.  The Court Should Adopt Favorable Termination As An Element Of McDonough’s Section 1983 Claim .....	13
III.  MCDONOUGH’S SUIT IS TIMELY UNDER THE CONTINUING VIOLATION DOCTRINE.....	15
IV.  SMITH’S ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY FAIL .....	17
A.  McDonough Has Identified The Con- stitutional Right At Issue .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
B. The District Court’s Dismissal Of McDonough’s Section 1983 Claim Alleging Malicious Prosecution Has No Bearing On His Section 1983 Claim Alleging Fabrication Of Evidence.....	20
V. PRACTICAL AND POLICY CONCERNS STRONGLY MILITATE IN FAVOR OF STARTING THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD AT FAVORABLE TERMINATION .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	6, 19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	18
<i>Black v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016).....	3, 14, 20
<i>Bradford v. Scherschligt</i> , 803 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	21
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	3
<i>Erlin v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	21
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	9
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Justices of Bos. Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984) .....	10
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) .....	19
<i>Klen v. City of Loveland</i> , 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	14
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 191 (2014) .....	10
<i>Michaels v. McGrath</i> , 531 U.S. 1118 (2001) .....	21
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	19
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	18
<i>Spencer v. Peters</i> , 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004) .....	20
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	15, 16
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 5, 13, 21
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>RULE:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2) .....	21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	8
2 H. G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1916) .....	8, 9
